
31NT-Contour Air Drill April 2009 6-1

Head Locations
Section 6:

Head Locations 6-1

Single Shoot Tow Behind - 31 Ft .................................................................................... 6-2
Single Shoot Tow Between - 31 Ft .................................................................................. 6-4
Dual Shoot Tow Behind - 31 Ft ....................................................................................... 6-6
Dual Shoot Tow Between - 31 Ft .................................................................................... 6-8
Hose Routing Details ................................................................................................... 6-10

Main Frame ............................................................................................................ 6-10
Wing Frame ........................................................................................................... 6-14

31 ft - Head Arrangement ............................................................................................. 6-16
10” Spacing - Tow Between Air Cart ...................................................................... 6-16
12” Spacing - Tow Between Air Cart ...................................................................... 6-17
10” Spacing - Tow Behind Air Cart ......................................................................... 6-18
12” Spacing - Tow Behind Air Cart ......................................................................... 6-19

Section Contents

Section 6:
Head Locations



6-2 April 2009 31NT-Contour Air Drill

Distribution
Single Shoot Tow Behind - 31 Ft



31NT-Contour Air Drill April 2009 6-3

Distribution - Single Shoot Tow Behind - 31 Ft

Item Part No. Description 31 ft
10 12

No. Used

1 N42274 Divider Assembly - 11 Outlet ..................................................................... - -
1A N31190 Divider Assembly - 10 Outlet ..................................................................... - -
1B N31189 Divider Assembly - 9 Outlet ....................................................................... - -
1C N31188 Divider Assembly - 8 Outlet ....................................................................... 1 3
1D N31187 Divider Assembly - 7 Outlet ....................................................................... 4 1
2 N40544 Support - 11 Outlet .................................................................................... - -

2A N19406 Support - 10 Outlet .................................................................................... - -
2B N15595 Support - 9 Outlet ...................................................................................... - -
2C N15107 Support - 8 Outlet ...................................................................................... 1 3
2D N15594 Support - 7 Outlet ...................................................................................... 4 1
3 N15135 Pipe - Corr Diff - Divider Head .................................................................. 5 4
4 N15102 Support - Rear ........................................................................................... 5 4
5 N15105 Support - Bottom - Rod 12" ....................................................................... 8 8

5A N19531 Support - Bottom - Rod 24" ....................................................................... 2 2
5B N45694 Support - Wide - Bottom - Rod 14" ............................................................ 2 -
6 N39876 Cover Plate - 3 Run ................................................................................... 2 2
7 S39844 Coupler - 3 Run - Tillage ............................................................................ 2 2
8 S39885 Gasket Seal - 3 Run .................................................................................. 2 2
9 S39843 Coupler - 3 Run - Cart ............................................................................... 2 2
10 S44463 Mount - Coupler ......................................................................................... 2 2
11 N19717 Hook - Chain .............................................................................................. 4 4
12 N19448 Chain - 80 Link ........................................................................................... 2 2
13 N11905 Hose Clamp - 2 1/2 .................................................................................... 20 16
14 R480034 Hose - .929 ID x 1.169 OD/ft (75 ft roll) .................................................... 450 375

14A R480034 Hose - .929 ID x 1.169 OD x 1.5 ft (75 ft roll) ........................................... 2 2
15 R480055 Hose - 2 1/2 ID/ft  (100 ft rolls) ................................................................. 100 75
16 N15096 U Bolt 1/4 x 2.5 x 3 1/4 lg .......................................................................... 5 4
17 N15098 U-Bolt - 3/8 x 4 x 5 ..................................................................................... 6 6

17A N15097 U-Bolt - 3/8 x 2 x 5 ..................................................................................... 4 4
17B N40715 U-Bolt - 3/8 x 8 x 9 3/4 ............................................................................... 2 -
17C N34025 U-Bolt - 3/8 x 5 x 8 ..................................................................................... 4 4
18 N24396 Setscrew - 1/4 x 1/2 ................................................................................... 14 12
19 K-3830 Hex Bolt - 1/4 x 1/2 Lg ............................................................................... - -
20 W-469 Hex Bolt - 1/4 x 3/4 Lg ............................................................................... 25 20
21 W-187 Hex Bolt - 3/8 x 1 1/4 Lg ............................................................................ 6 10
22 W-521 Lockwasher - 1/4 ........................................................................................ 15 12
23 D-5579 Flatwasher - 3/8 ......................................................................................... 36 36
24 W-523 Lockwasher - 3/8 ........................................................................................ 36 36
25 D-5277 Serrated Locknut - 1/4 ............................................................................... 20 16
26 W-512 Hex Nut - 1/4 .............................................................................................. 15 12
27 D-5279 Serrated Locknut - 3/8 ............................................................................... 14 14
28 W-514 Hex Nut - 3/8 .............................................................................................. 36 36
29 S44308 Extension Bracket - Head Support ............................................................ 2 4
30 N45696 Hose Support ............................................................................................. 1 1
31 N11750 Bushing - 0.385 ID x 0.625 OD x 1 1/16 Lg ............................................... 4 -



6-4 April 2009 31NT-Contour Air Drill

Distribution
Single Shoot Tow Between - 31 Ft



31NT-Contour Air Drill April 2009 6-5

Distribtion - Single Shoot Tow Between - 31 Ft

Item Part No. Description 31 ft
10 12

No. Used

1 N42274 Divider Assembly - 11 Outlet ..................................................................... - -
1A N31190 Divider Assembly - 10 Outlet ..................................................................... - -
1B N31189 Divider Assembly - 9 Outlet ....................................................................... - -
1C N31188 Divider Assembly - 8 Outlet ....................................................................... 1 3
1D N31187 Divider Assembly - 7 Outlet ....................................................................... 4 1
2 N40544 Support - 11 Outlet .................................................................................... - -

2A N19406 Support - 10 Outlet .................................................................................... - -
2B N15595 Support - 9 Outlet ...................................................................................... - -
2C N15107 Support - 8 Outlet ...................................................................................... 1 3
2D N15594 Support - 7 Outlet ...................................................................................... 4 1
3 N15135 Pipe - Corr Diff - Divider Head .................................................................. 5 4
4 N15102 Support - Rear ........................................................................................... 5 4
5 N15105 Support - Bottom - Rod 12" ....................................................................... 8 8

5A N19531 Support - Bottom - Rod 24" ....................................................................... 2 2
5B N45694 Support - Wide - Bottom - Rod 14" ............................................................ 2 -
6 N39877 Cover Plate - 5 Run ................................................................................... 1 1
7 S39743 Coupler - 5 Run - Tillage ............................................................................ 1 1
8 S39752 Gasket Seal - 5 Run .................................................................................. 1 1
9 S39747 Coupler - 5 Run - Cart ............................................................................... 1 1
10 N19575 Base - Hose Coupler .................................................................................. 1 1
11 N19409 Plate - Mount .............................................................................................. 1 1
12 N39840 Mount - Coupler ......................................................................................... 1 1
13 N11905 Hose Clamp - 2 1/2 .................................................................................... 20 16
14 R480034 Hose - .929 ID x 1.169 OD/ft (75 ft roll) .................................................... 450 375
15 R480055 Hose - 2 1/2 ID/ft  (100 ft rolls) ................................................................. 100 75
16 N15096 U Bolt 1/4 x 2.5 x 3 1/4 lg .......................................................................... 5 4

16A N37630 U-Bolt - 1/4 x 2 3/4 x 3 3/4 Lg ................................................................... 4 4
17 N15098 U-Bolt - 3/8 x 4 x 5 ..................................................................................... 6 6

17A N15097 U-Bolt - 3/8 x 2 x 5 ..................................................................................... 4 4
17B N40715 U-Bolt - 3/8 x 8 x 9 3/4 ............................................................................... 2 -
18 N24396 Setscrew - 1/4 x 1/2 ................................................................................... 12 10
19 K-3830 Hex Bolt - 1/4 x 1/2 Lg ............................................................................... 4 4
20 W-469 Hex Bolt - 1/4 x 3/4 Lg ............................................................................... 25 20
21 W-187 Hex Bolt - 3/8 x 1 1/4 Lg ............................................................................ 4 8
22 W-521 Lockwasher - 1/4 ........................................................................................ 15 12
23 D-5579 Flatwasher - 3/8 ......................................................................................... 24 20
24 W-523 Lockwasher - 3/8 ........................................................................................ 28 28
25 W-525 Lockwasher - 1/2 ........................................................................................ 4 4
26 D-5277 Serrated Locknut - 1/4 ............................................................................... 20 16
27 W-512 Hex Nut - 1/4 .............................................................................................. 15 12
28 D-5279 Serrated Locknut - 3/8 ............................................................................... 6 6
29 W-514 Hex Nut - 3/8 .............................................................................................. 28 28
30 W-516 Hex Nut - 1/2 .............................................................................................. 4 4
31 N22778 Locknut Nylon Insert - 1/4 ......................................................................... 8 8
32 S44308 Extension Bracket - Head Support ............................................................ 2 4
33 N40704 Support - Hose ........................................................................................... 2 2
34 S-951 Hex Bolt - 1/2 x 4 1/2 Lg ............................................................................ 4 4
35 N11750 Bushing - 0.385 ID x 0.625 OD x 1 1/16 Lg ............................................... 4 -



6-6 April 2009 31NT-Contour Air Drill

Distribution
Dual Shoot Tow Behind - 31 Ft



31NT-Contour Air Drill April 2009 6-7

Distribution - Dual Shoot Tow Behind - 31 Ft

Item Part No. Description 31 ft
10 12

No. Used

1 N42274 Divider Assembly - 11 Outlet ..................................................................... - -
1A N31190 Divider Assembly - 10 Outlet ..................................................................... - -
1B N31189 Divider Assembly - 9 Outlet ....................................................................... - -
1C N31188 Divider Assembly - 8 Outlet ....................................................................... 2 6
1D N31187 Divider Assembly - 7 Outlet ....................................................................... 8 2
2 N40544 Support - 11 Outlet .................................................................................... - -

2A N19406 Support - 10 Outlet .................................................................................... - -
2B N15595 Support - 9 Outlet ...................................................................................... - -
2C N15107 Support - 8 Outlet ...................................................................................... 2 6
2D N15594 Support - 7 Outlet ...................................................................................... 8 2
3 N15135 Pipe - Corr Diff - Divider Head .................................................................. 10 8
4 N15102 Support - Rear ........................................................................................... 5 4
5 N15105 Support - Bottom - Rod 12" ....................................................................... 8 8

5A N19531 Support - Bottom - Rod 24" ....................................................................... 2 2
5B N45694 Support - Wide - Bottom - Rod 14" ............................................................ 2 -
6 N39876 Cover Plate - 3 Run ................................................................................... 4 4
7 S39844 Coupler - 3 Run - Tillage ............................................................................ 4 4
8 S39885 Gasket Seal - 3 Run .................................................................................. 4 4
9 S39843 Coupler - 3 Run - Cart ............................................................................... 4 4
10 S44463 Mount - Coupler ......................................................................................... 2 2
11 N19717 Hook - Chain .............................................................................................. 4 4
12 N19448 Chain - 80 Link ........................................................................................... 2 2
13 N11905 Hose Clamp - 2 1/2 .................................................................................... 40 32
14 R480034 Hose - .929 ID x 1.169 OD/ft (75 ft roll) .................................................... 825 675

14A R480034 Hose - .929 ID x 1.169 OD x 1.5 ft (75 ft roll) ........................................... 2 2
15 R480055 Hose - 2 1/2 ID/ft  (100 ft rolls) ................................................................. 200 150
16 N16504 U-Bolt - 1/4 x 2 9/16 x 9 1/2 Lg ................................................................. 5 4
17 N15098 U-Bolt - 3/8 x 4 x 5 ..................................................................................... 6 6

17A N15097 U-Bolt - 3/8 x 2 x 5 ..................................................................................... 4 4
17B N40715 U-Bolt - 3/8 x 8 x 9 3/4 ............................................................................... 2 -
17C N34025 U-Bolt - 3/8 x 5 x 8 ..................................................................................... 4 4
18 N24396 Setscrew - 1/4 x 1/2 ................................................................................... 14 12
19 K-3830 Hex Bolt - 1/4 x 1/2 Lg ............................................................................... 10 8
20 W-469 Hex Bolt - 1/4 x 3/4 Lg ............................................................................... 40 32
21 W-187 Hex Bolt - 3/8 x 1 1/4 Lg ............................................................................ 6 10
22 W-521 Lockwasher - 1/4 ........................................................................................ 30 24
23 D-5579 Flatwasher - 3/8 ......................................................................................... 36 36
24 W-523 Lockwasher - 3/8 ........................................................................................ 36 36
25 D-5277 Serrated Locknut - 1/4 ............................................................................... 30 24
26 W-512 Hex Nut - 1/4 .............................................................................................. 30 24
27 D-5279 Serrated Locknut - 3/8 ............................................................................... 26 26
28 W-514 Hex Nut - 3/8 .............................................................................................. 36 36
29 S44308 Extension Bracket - Head Support ............................................................ 2 4
30 N45696 Hose Support ............................................................................................. 1 1
31 N16689 Bracket Front - Dual Shoot Heads ............................................................. 10 8
32 N16507 Spacer - Rear - Dual Shoot Heads ............................................................ 5 4
33 N11750 Bushing - 0.385 ID x 0.625 OD x 1 1/16 Lg ............................................... 4 -



6-8 April 2009 31NT-Contour Air Drill

Distribution
Dual Shoot Tow Between - 31 Ft



31NT-Contour Air Drill April 2009 6-9

Distribution - Dual Shoot Tow Between - 31 Ft

Item Part No. Description 31 ft
10 12

No. Used

1 N42274 Divider Assembly - 11 Outlet ..................................................................... - -
1A N31190 Divider Assembly - 10 Outlet ..................................................................... - -
1B N31189 Divider Assembly - 9 Outlet ....................................................................... - -
1C N31188 Divider Assembly - 8 Outlet ....................................................................... 2 6
1D N31187 Divider Assembly - 7 Outlet ....................................................................... 8 2
2 N40544 Support - 11 Outlet .................................................................................... - -

2A N19406 Support - 10 Outlet .................................................................................... - -
2B N15595 Support - 9 Outlet ...................................................................................... - -
2C N15107 Support - 8 Outlet ...................................................................................... 1 3
2D N15594 Support - 7 Outlet ...................................................................................... 4 1
3 N15135 Pipe - Corr Diff - Divider Head .................................................................. 10 8
4 N15102 Support - Rear ........................................................................................... 5 4
5 N15105 Support - Bottom - Rod 12" ....................................................................... 8 8

5A N19531 Support - Bottom - Rod 24" ....................................................................... 2 2
5B N45694 Support - Wide - Bottom - Rod 14" ............................................................ 2 -
6 N39877 Cover Plate - 5 Run ................................................................................... 2 2
7 S39743 Coupler - 5 Run - Tillage ............................................................................ 2 2
8 S39752 Gasket Seal - 5 Run .................................................................................. 2 2
9 S39747 Coupler - 5 Run - Cart ............................................................................... 2 2
10 N19575 Base - Hose Coupler .................................................................................. 1 1
11 N19409 Plate - Mount .............................................................................................. 1 1
12 N39840 Mount - Coupler ......................................................................................... 1 1
13 N11905 Hose Clamp - 2 1/2 .................................................................................... 40 32
14 R480034 Hose - .929 ID x 1.169 OD/ft (75 ft roll) .................................................... 825 675
15 R480055 Hose - 2 1/2 ID/ft  (100 ft rolls) ................................................................. 200 150
16 N16504 U-Bolt - 1/4 x 2 9/16 x 9 1/2 Lg ................................................................. 9 8

16A N37630 U-Bolt - 1/4 x 2 3/4 x 3 3/4 Lg ................................................................... 2 2
17 N15098 U-Bolt - 3/8 x 4 x 5 ..................................................................................... 6 6

17A N15097 U-Bolt - 3/8 x 2 x 5 ..................................................................................... 4 4
17B N40715 U-Bolt - 3/8 x 8 x 9 3/4 ............................................................................... 2 -
18 N24396 Setscrew - 1/4 x 1/2 ................................................................................... 12 8
19 K-3830 Hex Bolt - 1/4 x 1/2 Lg ............................................................................... 14 12
20 W-469 Hex Bolt - 1/4 x 3/4 Lg ............................................................................... 40 32
21 W-187 Hex Bolt - 3/8 x 1 1/4 Lg ............................................................................ 4 8
22 W-521 Lockwasher - 1/4 ........................................................................................ 30 24
23 D-5579 Flatwasher - 3/8 ......................................................................................... 24 20
24 W-523 Lockwasher - 3/8 ........................................................................................ 28 28
25 W-525 Lockwasher - 1/2 ........................................................................................ 4 4
26 D-5277 Serrated Locknut - 1/4 ............................................................................... 30 24
27 W-512 Hex Nut - 1/4 .............................................................................................. 30 24
28 D-5279 Serrated Locknut - 3/8 ............................................................................... 12 12
29 W-514 Hex Nut - 3/8 .............................................................................................. 28 28
30 W-516 Hex Nut - 1/2 .............................................................................................. 4 4
31 N22778 Locknut Nylon Insert - 1/4 ......................................................................... 8 8
32 S44308 Extension Bracket - Head Support ............................................................ 2 4
33 N40704 Support - Hose ........................................................................................... 2 2
34 S-951 Hex Bolt - 1/2 x 4 1/2 Lg ............................................................................ 4 4
35 N11750 Bushing - 0.385 ID x 0.625 OD x 1 1/16 Lg ............................................... 4 -
36 N16689 Bracket Front - Dual Shoot Heads ............................................................. 10 8
37 N16507 Spacer - Rear - Dual Shoot Heads ............................................................ 5 4


	Head Locations
	Section 6: Head Locations 
	Single Shoot Tow Behind - 31 Ft 
	Single Shoot Tow Between - 31 Ft  
	Dual Shoot Tow Behind - 31 Ft 
	Dual Shoot Tow Between - 31 Ft  
	Hose Routing Details 
	Main Frame 
	Wing Frame 
	31 ft - Head Arrangement 
	10" Spacing - Tow Between Air Cart 
	12" Spacing - Tow Between Air Cart 
	10" Spacing - Tow Behind Air Cart 
	12" Spacing - Tow Behind Air Cart 


